
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
4th February 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 11th February 2015 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388004 

4. EAST COAST MAIN LINE CROSSING CLOSURES  (Pages 13 - 
30) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Development on the proposed 
East Coast Main Line crossing closures.  
 

S Bell 
388387 

5. A14 PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive a progress report on the A14 from the Head of 
Development. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE - UPDATE   
 

 

 To receive an update on the Huntingdonshire Design Guide (TO 
FOLLOW). 
 

P Bland 
388430 

7. WORK PLAN  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the work programmes of the Social and 
Economic Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) -  



 

 

PROGRESS  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report detailing progress on the Panel’s activities. 

 

Democratic Services 
388004 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the
[...]
 on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Wednesday, 4 February 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs A D Curtis, J W Davies, R S Farrer, 
G J Harlock, Ms L Kadic, M C Oliver and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates 
and D A Giles. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning and Housing. 
 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor B S Farrer, who had recently 
been re-appointed to the Panel. 
 

55. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the deletion of the words ‘9th and 20th February’ from the 
third sentence of paragraph 2 of Minute No. 50, to be replaced by ‘9th 
February and 20th March’ the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
December 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

56. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Ms L Kadic declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest 
in Minute No. 14/57 by virtue of her membership of the Development 
Plan Policy Advisory Group. 
 

57. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 15th 

January 2015 was received and noted. Members were advised that a 
report on East Coast Mainline Crossing Closures would be submitted 
to their meeting in March, together with a progress report on the 
current position with the A14. It was envisaged that the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide would be presented to Cabinet in April 
2015. 
 

58. LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 - TARGETED CONSULTATION   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning & Housing 
Strategy was in attendance for this item). 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor and with the 
assistance of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy), the 
Panel received an update on the current position with regard to the 
preparation of the draft Local Plan to 2036. Members were informed 
that the Stage 4 draft Plan had now been published for a targeted 
consultation and that they had an opportunity to submit individual 
representations during the consultation period. The feedback which 
had been received from the seminars with key stakeholders to-date 
had been positive and Members were asked to encourage their Town/ 
Parish Councils to submit any comments by the end of the 
consultation period. 
 
The Panel then received an outline of the timetable for the adoption of 
the new Local Plan in 2016. Members were informed that following 
the targeted consultation, the Plan would be finalised for statutory 
pre-submission consultation, followed by formal submission at the 
end of the year to the Secretary of State / Planning Inspectorate for 
examination in public. Members discussed the possible outcomes of 
the examination and the implications for the Authority. 
 
Having welcomed the decision by the Council to undertake additional 
targeted consultation at this stage of the process, Panel Members 
discussed a range of issues including provision for gypsy and traveller 
sites, affordable housing and rural exception sites. Whilst rural 
exception sites will not form part of the Local Plan, the need for 
affordable housing within the District was well recognised and a target 
of 35% for new development would be included within the Plan. Rural 
exception sites would provide a mechanism to encourage parishes to 
bring forward an area for development. 
 
In response to a question as to whether there was a plan for the 
delivery of infrastructure the Executive Councillor outlined the 
difficulties in negotiating with the County Council under their new 
political management arrangements and suggested that a mechanism 
would need to be found to drive this forward. Members were also of 
the opinion that the message should be conveyed to local Members 
of Parliament that financial assistance would be essential to the 
delivery of the Local Plan and that further efforts were required to help 
to achieve this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the dates for the targeted consultation (23 January to 20 
March 2015); and 
 

(b) the opportunity for any Members to submit individual 
representations through the Objective consultation system be 
noted. 

 

59. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
(QUARTER 3)   

 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & 
Housing was in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a 

2



 

 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
updated with progress on the key activities identified within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan during the period 1st October to 31st 
Decembe
[...]
in 
the Planning process and acknowledged that Members should raise 
any issues with an application at an early stage. Members were also 
reminded that the weekly list of applications provides an opportunity 
for Members to be kept up to date with issues within their wards and 
to keep an eye on the planning process. 
 

60. HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP - GROWTH & 
INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP - ANNUAL REPORT   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & 

Housing was in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
received an annual update on the work of the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership – Growth & Infrastructure Thematic Group.  
 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor, Members 
were informed that the Group’s role was to support and co-ordinate 
the strategic growth and infrastructure development for 
Huntingdonshire and to act as a Project Board for the delivery of the 
Infrastructure needs of the District. The role of the Group had 
developed in recent years and Members’ attention was been drawn to 
the work which the Group has led, influenced or supported over the 
last year. Members were pleased to note that a Parish / Town Council 
representative had now been appointed to the Group. 
 
Then Panel then received an update on the implementation of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). As part of which, details of 
demand notices that had been issued to developers for CIL 
payments, the reliefs and exemptions authorised and the monies that 
had been transferred to Town and Parish Councils were also 
provided. Members raised a number of specific questions with regard 
to the exemptions which could be authorised for self-builds which 
were responded to by the Planning Services Manager (Policy). 
 
The Panel discussed the requirement to transfer a ‘meaningful 

[...]
on it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

61. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   

 
 As a consequence of a variation to the membership of the Panel at 

the Council meeting in December 2014, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R S Farrar be appointed to the Project 
Management Select Committee to replace Councillor B 
Hyland as one of the Panel’s three representatives. 

 

62. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Economic Well-Being. 

5



 

 

 
 

63. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 
It was reported that a meeting of the Panel’s Tree Strategy Working 
Group had been held on 14th January 2014 to review the content of 
the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy prior to its publication on the 
Council’s website later in the month. It was agreed that this should be 
retained on the progress report for the time being. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s other working groups, it was reported that 
a meeting of the Flood Prevention Working Group would be convened 
shortly to review the draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water 
Supplementary Planning Document. Members also noted that 
additional resources had been brought in to assist with the survey 
work to inform the review of the Council’s waste collection policies 
and it was hoped that it would be possible to report on progress at the 
next meeting. The Chairman undertook to speak with the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Environment regarding the Panel’s 
proposed study of Litter policies and practices. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s ongoing work on Rural Transport, 
Councillor Ms L Kadic provided an update on the Cambridgeshire 
Future Transport Initiative. 
 
 

64. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In so doing, 
Members commented on the study which was being undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) with regard to 
neighbourhood planning given that this activity falls within their remit. 
Members also acknowledged the need to give further consideration to 
the allocation of performance indicators between the Panels to ensure 
that they are consistent with the Overview and Scrutiny remits. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it

e
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
1
1
 F

e
b

ru
a
ry

 2
0

1
5

 
F

o
r 

P
e

ri
o

d
: 

1
s
t 

M
a
rc

h
 t

o
 3

0
 J

u
n

e
 2

0
1

5
 

 M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e

 C
a

b
in

e
t 
is

 a
s
 f

o
llo

w
s
:-

 
 C
o
u

n
c
ill

o
r 

J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it
e

 
 

- 
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 L
e

a
d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u
n

c
il 

 
3

 P
e

tt
is

 R
o

a
d
 

S
t.

 I
v
e

s
 

H
u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n

  
 P

E
2

7
 6

S
R

 
 T

e
l:
  

0
1

4
8
0

 4
6
6

9
4
1

  
  

  
  

  
E

-m
a

il:
  

J
a

s
o

n
.A

b
le

w
h

it
e

@
h
u

n
ti
n

g
d
o

n
s
h

ir
e
.g

o
v
.u

k
  

C
o
u

n
c
ill

o
r 

S
 C

a
w

le
y
 

- 
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

fo
r 

O
rg

a
n

is
a
ti
o

n
a

l 
C

h
a

n
g
e

 a
n
d

  
  

D
e
v
e

lo
p
m

e
n

t 
6

 L
e

v
e

rs
 W

a
te

r 
 

H
u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n

  
P

E
2

9
 6

T
H

 
 T

e
l:
  

0
1

4
8
0

 4
3
5

1
8
8

 
E

-m
a

il:
  

S
te

p
h

e
n

.C
a

w
le

y
@

h
u

n
ti
n

g
d
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: East Coast Main Line – Level Crossing Closures Feasibility 

Study 
 
Meeting/Date: O&S Panel (Environmental Well-Being) – 10th March 2015 
 Cabinet – 19th March 2015 
  
Executive Portfolio: Planning & Housing Strategy 
 
Report by: Head of Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: Eynesbury, Gransden & The Offords, Stilton, Upwood & The 

Raveleys, Yaxley & Farcet 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
To provide a progress report on the proposed closure of all crossing points on the 
East Coast Main Line throughout Huntingdonshire and to seek the agreement of this 
Council of the work completed to date and to endorse the project as the project 
moves towards the submission of a Transport & Works Act application. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that; 
 

i) the Council notes the work undertaken to date and based on the proposed 
improvement of the rail network that the scheme would deliver including 
the removal of all crossing points while providing alternative access for 
vehicular, pedestrian, cyclist and equestrian traffic, that; 
 

ii) the Council supports the proposed scheme leading to the submission of a 
Transport & Works Act application 

 

Agenda Item 4

13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

14



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Members regarding the planned closure 
 of all level crossings on the East Coast Main Line (ECML) within 
 Huntingdonshire. 
 
1.2 The purpose of the current work being undertaken by Network Rail (NR) is 
 part of an ongoing commitment to deliver a safer, more efficient and 
 reliable railway. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As part of this study, NR are trying to find solutions that benefit the railway, 
 highway connectivity and local communities, whilst also managing
[...]
uire interests in and rights over land and to use land temporarily for the purposes 
of delivering the project. 
 
The Council is a Tier 1 stakeholder under the terms of the project and continues to 
support the delivery of the scheme and remain a committed partner to its delivery. 
This includes continued negotiations on overall key aspects of the scheme prior to a 
Statement of Common Ground being entered into with the Highways Agency and the 
submission of a Joint Local Impact Report (LIR) to PINS. The LIR will be a joint 
submission by this Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge City Council 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to note; 
 

i) That the Council continues to engage with the Development Consent Order 
process relating to the A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme 
and to seek to reach agreement on the remaining outstanding matters as 
highlighted at Appendix C, 

ii) To consider and endorse the Relevant Representation at Appendix B for 
sign-off by the Executive Councillor for Planning & Housing Strategy and 
the Corporate Director (Delivery) by the stated deadline and, 

iii) To consider and comment to Cabinet on progress relating to the A14 project 
based on the contents of this report 

Agenda Item 5

31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

32



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on progress with the development and delivery of 
 the A14 Project, including the proposed timeline, and will include a visual 
 presentation of the whole scheme with an opportunity for questions and 
 answers.  
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is a Tier 1 stakeholder with regards to the project and is a 
 statutory consultee under the terms of S.56 of the Planning Act 2008 under 
 which the DCO is being made to PINS. 
 
2.2 The Council is also a funding partner towar
[...]
on 
 stage and this Council provided its ‘Adequacy of Consultation’ response on 
 12th January 2015.  
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 The Council’s primary legal responsibility relates to the legal agreement 
 outlined in Section 9. 
 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9. 1 The Council entered into an agreement with the Secretary of State for 
 Transport on 30th October 2014 relating to its contribution of £5M towards this 
 project, including the agreed timeline under which contributions will be made. 
 
9.2 In accordance with the agreement and within two months of the opening date  
 for the Main Improvement Scheme (due December 2019), the 1st payment of 

34



 £200K will  be made, followed by 24 equal payments of £200K per annum (by 
 30th January each year) over a maximum period of 25 years.  
 
10. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None 
 
11 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
11.1 It is recommended that the Council continues to engage with the Development 
 Consent Order process relating to the A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon 
 Improvement scheme and to seek to reach agreement on the remaining 
 outstanding matters as highlighted at Appendix C. 
 
 
12. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Statutory Timetable 
Appendix B – Relevant representation 
Appendix C – Key Topic Areas 
Appendix D – Overall Project Timetable 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme – Development Consent Order 
A14 Funding Agreement – 30th October 2014 
Adequacy of Consultation response – 12th January 2015 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 
(01480) 388387 
stuart.bell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
STATUTORY TIMETABLE 

 
 

• Application                 31st December 2014  
 

• Acceptance                 27th January 2015  
 

• Relevant Representations  by 12th March 2015 
 

• Pre-examination       February-April 2015 
 

• Preliminary Meeting   Mid-May 2015
[...]
 February 2015. 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 – TARGETED 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has received 
an update on the current position with 
regards to the preparation of the draft 
Local Plan to 2036. The Stage 4 draft 
Plan has now been published for a 
targeted consultation with Town and 
Parish Council’s, District and County 
Members, owners and agents for land 
proposed for development and key duty 
to co-operate stakeholders.  The Panel 
has been reminded that there is an 
opportunity for any Member to submit 
individual representations during the 
consultation period and that they should 
also encourage Parish Councils to 
submit any comments which they might 
have by the deadline. 
 
Having welcomed the decision by the 
Council to undertake additional targeted 
consultation at this stage, Panel 
Members have discussed a range of 
matters including provision for gypsy and 
traveller sites and the provision of 
affordable housing and rural exception 
sites. Whilst rural exception sites will not 
form part of the Local Plan, the need for 
affordable housing within the District was 
well recognised and a target of 35% for 
new development will be included with 
the Plan.   
 
In response to a question as to whether 
there was a plan for the delivery of 
infrastructure within the Plan the 
Executive Councillor has outlined the 
difficulties in negotiating with the County 
Council under their new political 

management arrangements and 
suggested that a mechanism would 
need to be found to drive this forward. 
Members have also suggested that the 
message should also be conveyed to 
the local Members of Parliament that 
financial assistance would be essential 
to the delivery of the Local Plan and 
that further effort is required to help to 
achieve this. 
 
CORPORATE PLAN – 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
(QUARTER 3). 
 
The Overview and 
[...]
t and Payroll; and 
 Organisational workforce 

development. 
 
Members were pleased to note that there 
are no issues to report for the Strategic 
and Advisory, Transactional Human 
Resources and Payroll elements of the 
contract.  
 

With regard to the organisational 
workforce and development element of 
the contract, the Panel was informed 
that the Council have yet to use the full 
allocation of training places provided by 
LGSS. There was concern that if the 
500 places provided are not utilised 
then the Council will not be receiving 
value for money. Members were 
assured that the Council have been 
working hard to ensure that all the 
training places provided by LGSS were 
allocated by the end of the financial 
year. 
 
EMPLOYEE OPINION SURVEY 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Employment Panel were updated 
on progress with the action plan 
developed in response to the results of 
the Employee Opinion Survey. In noting 
the actions that are on track for 
delivery, the Panel endorsed the 
proposed amendment to remove the 
reference to an achievement or 
employee of the month scheme. In 
response to Members comments on the 
unsuitability of the employee of the 
month scheme and suggestions for 
replacement with a performance 
recognition scheme, the Managing 
Director assured Members that 
employees are recognised for their 
efforts through the allocation of 
appropriate training and project 
management courses. 
 

56



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 153 

    
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 

 

page 11 
 

 

 

 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 EAST COAST MAIN LINE CROSSING CLOSURES
	Item 5 - ECML Crossing Closures 150319 Appendix A
	Item 5 - ECML Crossing Closures 150319 Appendix B

	5 A14 PROGRESS REPORT
	7 WORK PLAN
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	9 S

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 10 March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, 

Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs A D Curtis, 
J W Davies, D A Giles and G J Harlock. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer, 
Ms L Kadic, M C Oliver and R J West. 

   

65. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a non-disclosable non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute No 14/69 as Chairman of 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Economy and Environment 
Committee. 
 

67. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 11th 
February 2015 was received and noted. 
 

68. EAST COAST MAIN LINE CROSSING CLOSURES   
 

 The Panel considered, with the assistance of a report by the Head of 
Development (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
proposed East Coast Main Line crossing closures. Members were 
informed that it was Network Rail’s intention to close all vehicular and 
pedestrian crossings along the route in order to operate at a higher 
line speed. The funding had not yet been secured for the scheme so if 
went forward a bid would be submitted to government. The works on 
the London to Doncaster section of the line were expected to take 
three years running from 2017 to 2020. An updated plan for the 
crossing closure at The Offords was circulated to Members.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification as to whether the scheme was part 
of a package of works. It was confirmed that it was split into two 
sections; namely London Kings Cross to Doncaster and then 
Doncaster to Edinburgh. 
 
The Panel queried whether the work on the level crossing closures 
and on the A14 could be coordinated and construction undertaken at 
the same time. It was confirmed that this was not possible as the two 
schemes would be delivered utilising different Statutory provisions.  



 
Regarding the updated plan for The Offords, a Member asked if the 
measurements of the roundabout had increased. It was confirmed 
that the plan did appear to show a different measurement from that 
originally stated but clarification of this would be sought. Councillor 
Mrs B E Boddington stated that she was pleased with the amended 
plan for The Offords. 
 
A question was raised about use of the Loves Lane crossing. It was 
reported that the highest use appeared to be by dog walkers at 
weekends. It was recommended that the crossing should close as it 
was one of the fastest points on the line. A Member stated that the 
proposed diversion was not practical as it went through a factory yard. 
However it was confirmed that the County Council were seeking to 
segregate the right of way as part of planned development for the 
Wintringham Park site. 
 
Following a question from a Member, the Panel were informed that all 
roads built by Network Rail would be offered to the County Council for 
adoption.  Network Rail would retain responsibility for bridge 
maintenance. 
 
There was concern that the closure of The Offords level crossing 
would result in increased traffic levels. It was confirmed that it was 
expected that when the crossing closed and current delays were 
removed, there might be an increase in local traffic flows but not to a 
level that would cause undue concern. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the work undertaken to date to improve the rail network 
including the removal of all crossing points while providing 
alternative access for vehicular, pedestrian, cyclist and 
equestrian traffic be noted, 
 

(b) that the proposed scheme leading to the submission of a 
Transport & Works Act application be supported, and 
 

(c) that the revised draft plan for The Offords level crossing 
replacement be endorsed. 
 

(At 7.14pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor I C Bates 
took his seat at the meeting.) 
 

69. A14 PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Development (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on 
the A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council was a Tier 1 stakeholder 
and as such was not required to make a formal representation in 
order to appear at the proposed Examination in Public. However the 
Planning Inspectorate had asked the Council to make a 
representation. A copy of the Council’s representation could be found 
in Appendix B to the report. 
 



It was confirmed that in addition to the outstanding issues currently 
being negotiated as contained in Appendix B, the issue of legacy of 
the scheme remained outstanding. In addition to building a road, 
there was the environmental impact of the proposed scheme to 
consider, including the planned borrow pits where selected 
construction materials would be extracted. 
 
Details of the route improvements were described to the Panel after 
which a Member asked about the future proofing of bridges in terms 
of future traffic growth. In response it was confirmed that the bridges 
were future proofed in design terms until 2036. It was difficult 
accurately to predict traffic levels beyond that timeframe. The 
proposed junction at Bar Hill would accommodate traffic from the 
proposed Northstowe development. 
 
Concerns were raised about the provision of adequate signage for 
motorists to ensure that the right routes were utilised. The Panel were 
informed that signage was still to be decided, however it was 
understood that the contractors for the proposed scheme would be 
appointed this month in order to meet the planned construction 
timetable. Details of the scheme, including signage, would form part 
of the detailed design discussions. 
 
A Member asked who within the Council was responsible for 
assessing the noise impacts of the proposed scheme. It was 
confirmed that the Head of Community Services, Chris Stopford, was 
the relevant Head of Service. Those directly affected had potential 
compensation rights and rights to be protected from noise. However, 
it was also confirmed that there were some residential properties 
which, while they were affected, this was only considered to be to a 
minor degree and within acceptable limits under current EU 
standards.  
 
In response to a question relating to the availability of funding for the 
scheme, it was confirmed that the Treasury had already committed 
the funding for it. In addition, a number of Councils within the scheme 
had agreed funding contributions of £100m and signed agreements 
were now in place covering this sum. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council’s continued engagement with the 
Development Consent Order process relating to the A14 
Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme and efforts to 
seek to reach agreement on the remaining outstanding 
matters as highlighted in Appendix C of the report be noted, 
 

(b) that the Relevant Representation at Appendix B for sign-off by 
the Executive Councillor for Planning & Housing Strategy and 
the Corporate Director (Delivery) by the stated deadline be 
endorsed and, 
 

(c) that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s comments on 
progress relating to the A14 project based on the contents of 
the report by the Head of Development. 

 
(At 7.30pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs B E 



Boddington left the meeting.) 
 

70. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE - UPDATE   
 

 Members received a verbal update on the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide from the Planning Service Manager (Policy), Mr P Bland. They 
were informed that the Design Guide was being piloted in a new 
format. It was designed not to be printed but, instead, to be viewed on 
laptops and tablets. This was deemed to be the most appropriate way 
of reaching the community and stakeholders. In addition, there would 
be an saving on printing costs.  
 
Members were informed that Mr M Huntington, who would be leaving 
the Council at the end of the month, had produced the Guide. One of 
its features was the use of high quality pictures to demonstrate good 
and bad planning design. The text was simple so that it could be 
easily understood. The document was interactive and there were links 
to different areas of the document. It was hoped that the Guide would 
help Members and the public with designing properties. The 
document would be subject to consultation in the near future. The 
Panel commended the work of Mr Huntington. 
 
A question was raised regarding the status of Tree Strategy and the 
Design Guide in the planning process and enforcement of them. In 
response it was confirmed that the Design Guide would be a 
supplementary planning document and would be enforceable. The 
Tree Strategy did not have the same status but Officers were looking 
at whether aspects of it might be adopted as a supplementary 
planning document. 
 

71. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Economic Well-Being. 
 
The Panel were informed that other higher priorities meant that work 
on developing Waste Collection Policies had paused. Dates for 
completion of this work would be allocated in the near future. 
 

72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In doing so the 
Panel agreed to remove the Tree Strategy from the work programme. 
 
Members were informed that a date for the Flood Prevention Working 
Group was in the process of being set. The Working Group would 
look at the Draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary 
Planning Document as well as investigating the role of Internal 
Drainage Boards. 
 
The Panel noted that in the next couple of weeks a new work 
programme would commence on Litter Policies and Practices. It was 



also suggested that the Panel might have an input into Civil Parking 
Enforcement. 
 

73. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). A Member asked if 
the Social Media, Networking and Blog Policy covered Members. The 
response was that it did and the policy was available to view on 
Modern.gov. The policy was introduced following receipt of a number 
of social media related complaints by the Monitoring Officer. It was 
stressed that the policy was designed to protect Members. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


